
___________________________________________________________________
Issued on: Monday, 9 November 2020

Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Andrea Hedges
01302 736716

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council

www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
____________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

CABINET
Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:    Virtual meeting via Microsoft Teams

Date:       Tuesday, 17th November, 2020

Time:      10.00 am
____________________________________________________________________

The meeting will be held remotely via Microsoft Teams. Members and Officers 
will be advised on the process to follow to attend the Cabinet meeting. Any 
members of the public or Press wishing to attend the meeting by teleconference 
should contact Governance Services on 01302 736716/ 737462/ 736712/ 736723 
for further details.

BROADCASTING NOTICE

This meeting is being recorded for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s web 
site. The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and images 
collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy. Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept that 
you may be recorded and the recording used for the purpose set out above.

Damian Allen
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



Items                                                                                                               Page No.

1. Apologies for Absence.

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting.

3. Public Questions and Statements. 
(A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and 
statements from members of the public and Elected Members 
to the Mayor of Doncaster, Ros Jones. Questions/Statements 
should relate specifically to an item of business on the agenda 
and be limited to a maximum of 100 words. As stated within 
Executive Procedure Rule 3.3 each person will be allowed to 
submit one question/statement per meeting. A question may 
only be asked if notice has been given by delivering it by e-mail 
to the Governance Team no later than 5.00 p.m. on Thursday, 
12th November, 2020. Each question or statement must give 
the name and address of the person submitting it. 
Questions/Statements should be sent to the Governance Team, 
Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU, or by 
email to Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk).

4. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

5. Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 13th October 2020 
for noting (previously circulated). 

A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded

Key Decisions
6. To approve the Revised Organisation of Learning Provision Strategy 

2020. 
1 - 72

7. Big Picture Learning Update. 
(Appendix 1 to the report is Not for Publication because it 
contains commercially sensitive information which is Exempt by 
virtue of Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person, including the authority 
holding that information) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended).

73 - 92



Cabinet Members

Cabinet Responsibility For:

Chair – Ros Jones, Mayor of 
Doncaster

Budget and Policy Framework

Vice-Chair – Deputy Mayor 
Councillor Glyn Jones

Housing and Equalities 

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure and Culture
Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Street Scene and 

Trading Services
Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and 

Schools.
Councillor Chris McGuinness Portfolio Holder for Communities, Voluntary Sector 

and the Environment.
Councillor Bill Mordue Portfolio Holder for Business, Skills and Economic 

Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Customer and Corporate 

Services.



This page is intentionally left blank



  

                   

Report
              Date: 17th November 2020

To the Mayor and Members of the Cabinet

TO APPROVE THE REVISED ORGANISATION OF LEARNING PROVISION STRATEGY 
2020

Relevant Cabinet Member(s) Wards Affected Key Decision
Cllr Nuala Fennelly, Cabinet Member, 
Children, Young People and Schools

All Yes

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The Organisation of Learning Provision Strategy 2020 sets out the future Learning 
Landscape for Doncaster and thus has a significant impact in all Wards. 

2. The Strategy will be the focal point for the development of proposals for expenditure 
of significant amounts of capital funding with a 12-month review point for the capital 
programme.

3. The Strategy will ensure that:
 We meet the demand for appropriate and varied learning provision in a range 

of settings over the next five years;
 A framework is in place for planning and for generating the necessary 

resources to ensure the commissioning of high quality learning settings;
 We provide a coherent and connected response to growth and diversity in 

Doncaster;
 There are sufficient places to meet the needs of learners with individual needs, 

including those with Education, Health and Care Plans and those who have 
been excluded from school.

EXEMPT REPORT

4. This is not an exempt report.

RECOMMENDATIONS

5. The Mayor and Members of Cabinet are asked to:

a) approve the Organisation of Learning Provision Strategy 2020;  

b) agree to delegate authority to The Learning Provision Organisation Board to 
oversee and ensure the effective delivery of the Organisation of Learning 
Provision Strategy 2020

Page 1

Agenda Item 6.



WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

6. Local councils play the key role in the organisation of learning provision for children 
and young people. A co-ordinated approach to the commissioning of learning 
places will ensure that all citizens benefit from improved outcomes and experiences 
in Early Years, Schools, and post 16 Settings.

BACKGROUND

7. The proposal is to approve the revised Strategy for the Organisation of Learning 
Provision in Doncaster.

8. The Strategy:

a) Captures the opportunities and challenges the Council faces within a mixed 
economy, multi provider infrastructure in meeting the demand for effective 
learning provision in a range of settings in the future

b) Provides a framework for planning and generating the necessary resources to 
ensure that we meet the requirement to commission high quality learning settings

c) Enables a coherent and connected response to growth and diversity in Doncaster

d) Enables the secure planning to ensure that there are sufficient places to meet 
the needs of all learners, including those with Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities and those who have been excluded from school.

9. The Strategy supports and sits within Doncaster’s Strategic Vision and associated 
plans.

10.The Strategy sets out the main challenges that Doncaster faces in meeting demand 
for learning provision over the next 3 – 5 years and the way that the Council 
proposes to meet this need with high quality learning provision in response to local 
demographic pressures and demand for learning places..

11.By providing the policy and strategic framework for consultation with sponsors and 
potential learning providers, the strategy will inform the commissioning of Early 
Years provision, school places, and Post 16 development and training and hence 
improve educational outcomes and aspirations in Doncaster.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

12. In order for the Local Authority and the Learning Provision Organisation Board to 
be best placed to take advantage of the opportunities ahead, it is essential that the 
Authority has a strategy in place ready to meet the demands of future learning 
provision.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION

13.This report provides an opportunity for Members to discuss the impact of t
[...]
in their own homes

Young people of Doncaster will 
be provided with high quality, 
appropriate provision to meet 
their needs within Doncaster.

Connected Council: 
 A modern, efficient and flexible 

workforce
 Modern, accessible customer 

interactions
 Operating within our resources and 

delivering value for money
 A co-ordinated, whole person, 

whole life focus on the needs and 
aspirations of residents

 Building community resilience and 
self-reliance by connecting 
community assets and strengths

 Working with our partners and 
residents to provide effective 
leadership and governance 

The Strategy will provide a 
context within which there will 
be opportunities to access to 
funding from the DFE when 
available.

RISKS AND ASSUMPTIONS

15.Should the Council not provide a clear Strategy for the Organisation of Learning 
Provision there is the risk that Learning Provision will emerge in a piecemeal and 
disconnected fashion led by potential alternative providers. 

16.The Council has the responsibility to ensure that every child has a school place. 
The Strategy provides the vision and methodology for ensuring that the Council 
can fulfil this obligation.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS [HMP – 25 August 2020]

17.The Authority has a number of legal duties under education law to provide for 
children in schools and Pre-school settings.

18.The Authority has school place planning duties under the Education Act 1996. This 
duty includes promoting high standards of education and fair access to education 
and securing sufficient schools in the area. 

19.The Authority under the Childcare Act 2016 and the Childcare Act 2006 must 
ensure sufficient Pre-School provision.

20.The Authority under the Education Act 1996, the Learning and Skills Act 2000 and 

Page 4



the Children and Families Act 2014 has legal duties to identify and assess, and 
ensure provision for the special educational needs of children and young people 
for whom they are responsible

21.The Strategy wil
[...]
..............49

Appendix 4: Doncaster Place Plan 2019-22 ...............................................................................................................................................................................50

Appendix 5: National Guidance and Legislation........................................................................................................................................................................51

Appendix 6: Skills Development ................................................................................................................................................................................................52

Appendix 7: A robust and sustainable response to Covid-19 ...................................................................................................................................................53

Appendix 8: Comparative Pyramid Level Data 2019 to 2024 by school ...................................................................................................................................54

Appendix 9: Out of Area Secondary aged Children by school...................................................................................................................................................55

P
age 12



4 | P a g e

1. About this strategy 
This Strategy sets out key components and approaches contributing to the Learning Landscape in Doncaster by:

 Capturing the main opportunities and challenges we work with in a mixed economy, multi-provider infrastructure in meeting the 
demand for appropriate and varied learning provision in a range of settings over the next five years. 

 Providing a framework for planning and generating the necessary resources to ensure that we meet the requirement to commission 
high quality learning settings and thus provide appropriate environments for effective learning over the next five years

 Enabling a coherent and connected response to growth and diversity in Doncaster.
 Ensuring there are sufficient places to meet the needs of learners with individual needs, including those with Education, Health and 

care Plan and those who have been excluded from school.

It also sets out the main challenges that Doncaster faces in meeting demand for learning provision over the next 3 - 5 years, as well as the 
key approaches through which the Council will meet this need with high quality learning provision in response to the ongoing analysis of 
local pressures and the changing demand for learning places. This will inform the commissioning of Early Years provision, school places, 
and post 16 development and training and hence help to improve educational outcomes and aspirations in Doncaster. 
More detail regarding the implementation of this strategy and Doncaster’s priorities for securing sufficient learning places for each locality is 
outlined in Section 8.

2. Our Local Social Economic Response
The learning provision strategy supports and is driven by a number of local strategies and plans, including:

 Education and Skills Strategy 2030 (Appendix 1)

 Children Young Peoples Plan 2017-2020 (Appendix 3)

 Future Placements 

 Growing Together - Doncaster Borough Strategy

 Doncaster Place Plan 2019-22 (Appendix 4)

Our vision for 2030 is for Doncaster to become a learning city, where lifelong learning is directed towards individual and collective wellbeing 
– empowering all residents to flourish in life and work. Led by expert and collaborative professionals, working together with a diverse set of 
committed partners, we will create a hybrid model of learning that encompasses a leading technical and vocational education offer that both 
meets the needs of the modern economy and widens access to high-quality employment through industry-driven career pathways – enabling 
all residents to fulfil their aspirations.  See Appendix 1 for more details on our approach, which includes 6 priorities and works on three key 
princ
[...]
the 
activity being considered 
including aims and 
expected outcomes. This 
will help to determine 
how relevant the ‘policy’ 
is to equality.

The Council has the responsibility to ensure that every child has a school place – this strategy 
provides the vision and methodology for ensuring that the Council can fulfil this obligation. The 
document relates to the approval of a revised Organisation of Learning Provision Strategy. The 
strategy sets out the main challenges that Doncaster faces in meeting demand for learning 
provision over the next 3 - 5 years, as well as the key approaches through which the Council will 
meet this need with high quality learning provision in response to the ongoing analysis of local 
pressures and the changing demand for learning places. This will inform the commissioning of 
Early Years provision, School Places, and Post 16 development and training and hence help to 
improve educational outcomes and aspirations in Doncaster.
The Authority has school place planning duties under the Education Act 1996. This duty includes:

 promoting high standards of education and fair access to education;
 securing sufficient schools in the area; and
 considering the need to secure provision for children with special education needs. 

The Strategy will assist in ensuring that these responsibilities will be effectively managed and that 
any potential risks are mitigated.

2 Service area responsible 
for completing this 
statement.

Learning Provision Organisation Service
Learning and Opportunities: Children & Young People

3 Summary of the 
information considered 
across the protected 
groups.

Service users/residents

The Strategy is intended to provide equal opportunities for all children, pupils and students to 
access appropriate and effective learning provision which demonstrates that we value our 
young people and provide them with a learning environment that will meet their needs.In 
addition to the requirements of the Equalities Act, the Org
[...]
moderngov.co.uk/documents/s16111/i9%20Big%20Picture%20Learning%20report%20to%20Cabinet%2027%203%2018%20FINAL.pdf
https://doncaster.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s19516/BPL%20Cabinet%20report%2018.12.18.pdf
https://doncaster.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s19516/BPL%20Cabinet%20report%2018.12.18.pdf
https://doncaster.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s26171/i6%20cab%20160620%20-%20Final%20-%20Big%20Picture%20Learning%20Report%20to%20cabinet%20May%20v13.docx.pdf


 

Page 2 of 17 

 

 The existing Big Picture school will convert to an alternative provision and will be 
de-registered with the Department for Education as a school from October 26th 
2020.  

 A new curriculum model has been developed to include a blended offer with 
online delivery where necessary, with a strong emphasis on workplace skills for 
all year groups.  

 The new Key Stage 4 offer will be co-developed with a group of partners who will 
be procured by the Contractor. These partners will be proven education or 
pastoral support providers within the local area, who will then mobilise provision in 
accordance with the contract. An updated set of outcomes will be aligned to the 
demands of the new service and this will be included in a contract variation. 

 The Key Stage 3 provision will open as an alternative provision in November 2020 
and the Key Stage 4 model in January 2021/Spring 2021. There has been 
agreement on a new financial model to support this change. The shifts in delivery 
model and the change in the nature and volume of the cohort will ultimately 
produce a higher quality delivery at a lower cost than previously planned. At Key 
Stage 3, 90 young people accessing the model in the first year, as opposed to the 
60 young people who would have attended the school under the original contract, 
with young people being accommodated for up to 18 weeks and then supported 
in their return into the mainstream classroom. This will be complemented by a 
further 30 young people accessing the Key Stage 4 alter
[...]
ons of the report below.  

  
 
 

Page 74



 

Page 3 of 17 

 

EXEMPT REPORT 
 
7. Whilst this report is not exempt it does contain an exempt Appendix 1.  Appendix 1 is 

not for publication because it contains exempt information within paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, as it contains exempt 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

8. Cabinet are asked to note  the updated delivery model for Contractor, which will consist 
of the following: 

 

 The development of a new provision for Key Stage 4, which will explicitly aim to 
support disengaged young people with sustained work experience supported by 
coaching and mentoring, whilst providing relevant qualifications.  

 This provision will be delivered by a range of qualified and experienced partners 
who will be procured by the Contractor and will maximise the overall offer to allow 
a significant increase on the number of young people who are able to access the 
school, with 120 young people able to access the provision in the first year, as 
opposed to a limit of 60 in the original model.  
 

9. Cabinet are asked to approve: 

 The changes to the overall delivery model and to enter into the deed of 
variation, and noting that the contract variation to the Life Chances Fund 
(LCF) agreement will be approved separately through an ODR. 

 The changes to the delivery model as summarised below, with the newly 
agreed financial model and rate card including the splitting of the provision 
into distinct age-focussed areas and the competitive procurement process for 
partners who will be responsible for the Key Stage 4 model. 

 The financial summary (covered in paragraphs 29-32) which set out the costs, 
outcomes and rate card for this and subsequent years.  
 

10. Note the continued delegated authority to the Director of Learning Opportunities and 
Skills and the Chief Financial Officer, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Children and Young People to take all strategic decisions pertinent to the delivery of 
this model via the Contractor, including those related to the development of the new 
model. 

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
11. Young people who are disengaged with learning have struggle to progress in later life. 

Furthermore, due to their limited engagement in learning and the environment they 
grow up in they are at a higher risk of engaging in risk taking behaviours and potentially 
could suffer with low self-esteem, resilience or poor mental health Doncaster has 
historically seen large numbers of young people attend provisions which have not been 
of sufficient quality. This risk has been exacerbated by the recent Covid-19 situation, 
with higher levels of risk of disengagement, unsafe behaviour and anxiety and this 
reshaped model will aim to ensure that these young people are quickly re-engaged 
with education through a blended approach. 

 

Page 75



 

Page 4 of 17 

 

12. Children and young people fare better if they are attending school and enjoy their 
learning. The successful delivery of alternative provision and behaviour support to 
schools has the potential to improve outcomes for children and young people in the 
medium to long term, improving overall levels of social mobility within the borough our 
intent is to ensure that young people are educated within their communities as much 
as is possible. The new delivery model will target a safe and smooth return to the 
mainstream environment for young people who may have become further disengaged 
or likely to leave mainstream for more specialist provisions. 

 
13. A significant number of young people miss out on qualifications and work place 

opportunities because they are absent, home educated or excluded from our schools. 
Many of these children struggle to find a meaningful role within the loca
[...]
ning UK Ltd which is the charity which operates the School 
BPL - Big Picture Learning 
BPD - Big Picture Doncaster 
Contractor - BPI - Big Picture Invest Ltd   
DfE - Department for Education 
LCF - Life Chances Fund 
PiP - Performance Improvement Plan 
SIB - Social Impact Bond 
SPV - Special Purpose Vehicle 
 

Page 88



 

Page 17 of 17 

 

REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
Martyn Owen           Head of Service - Inclusion  
01302 735674 martyn.owen@doncaster.gov.uk  
 
Leanne Hornsby      Assistant Director, Education, Skills, Culture and Heritage 
01302 734865         leanne.hornsby@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Riana Nelson 
Director, Learning Opportunities and Skills (DCS) 

Page 89

mailto:martyn.owen@doncaster.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6. To approve the Revised Organisation of Learning Provision Strategy 2020.
	i6 cab 171120 - Appendix - The Organisation of Learning Provision Strategy 2020 - Cabinet 17.11.20
	i6 cab 171120 - Due Regard Statement - Cabinet 17.11.20

	7. Big Picture Learning Update.
	i7 cab 131120 - EXEMPT Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


www.doncaster.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS
DECISION RECORD

The following decisions were taken on Tuesday, 17th November, 2020 by Cabinet.

Date notified to all Members: Thursday, 19th November, 2020

End of the call-in period is 5.00 p.m. on Monday, 30th November, 2020.  The decisions will 
not be implemented until after this date and time.

Present:

Chair - Mayor Ros Jones (Mayor of Doncaster with responsibility for Budget and Policy 
Framework)

Vice-Chair - Councillor Glyn Jones (Deputy Mayor, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Equalities)

Cabinet Member for:

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure and Culture
Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care
Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Street Scene and Trading 

Services.
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and Schools.
Councillor Bill Mordue Portfolio Holder for Business, Skills and Economic 

Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Customer and Corporate Services.

PUBLIC MEETING – SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Chris McGuinness, Portfolio Holder 
for Communities, Voluntary Sector and the Environment.

Public Questions and Statements

No public questions or statements were submitted for the meeting.

Decision Record dated 13th October 2020 (previously circulated), were noted.

DECISION 1

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

6. To approve the revised Organisation of Learning Provision Strategy 2020.



2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet:-

(1) approved the Organisation of Learning Provision Strategy 2020; and

(2) agreed that delegated authority be given to the Learning Provision 
Organisation Board to oversee and ensure the effective delivery of the 
Organisation of Learning Provision Strategy 2020.  

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Cabinet considered a report introduced by Councillor Nuala Fennelly, Cabinet 
Member for Children, Young People and Schools, which sought approval of a 
revised Strategy for the Organisation of Learning Provision in Doncaster.  

It was highlighted that the current Strategy had previously been presented to 
Cabinet in 2017.

The Organisation of Learning Provision Strategy 2020 set out the future Learning 
Landscape for Doncaster. This would be the focal point for the development of 
proposals for expenditure with a 12-month review point for the capital programme.

The Strategy focused on the following 4 key areas:-

 The Council would meet the demand for appropriate and varied learning 
provision, in a range of settings over the next five years;

 A framework was in place for planning for generating the necessary 
resources and utilising existing surplus places with the aim of establishing 
high quality settings that were fit for purpose;

 The Council had a coherent and connected response to growth and diversity 
of provision in Doncaster; 

 There were sufficient places to meet the needs of learners with individual 
needs, including those with Education, Health and Care Plans, and those 
who had been excluded from school.

The Council played the key role in the organisation of learning provision for children 
and young people. Through a co-ordinated approach to the commissioning of 
learning places, the Council could ensure that all citizens benefit from improved 
outcomes and experiences through Early Years, statutory school age, and through 
to post 16 Settings.

The Strategy was designed to capture opportunities and deal with the challenges 
faced as a Borough, within a mixed economy of providers in a range of settings. 

Councillor Fennelly highlighted that the Council had a responsibility to ensure that 
every child had a school place, and the Strategy provided the vision and 
methodology for ensuring that the Council fulfilled this obligation.



Councillor Nigel Ball, Cabinet Member for Public Health, Leisure and Culture, 
welcomed the Strategy, which would provide a varied, alternative provision across 
education, which he hoped would be a success.

Mayor Ros Jones welcomed the report and highlighted that the Strategy when 
implemented would give every child the best opportunity to maximise their 
potential.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

There were no other options considered.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt.

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Riana Nelson, Director of Learning Opportunities, Skills and Culture.

DECISION 2

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

7. Big Picture Learning Update.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet:-

(1) noted the updated delivery model for the Big Picture Learning and the 
Contractor, which would consist of:-

 The development of a new provision for Key Stage 4, which will 
explicitly aim to support disengaged young people with sustained 
work experience supported by coaching and mentoring, whilst 
providing relevant qualifications; and

 This provision would be delivered by a range of qualified and 
experienced partners which would be procured by the Contractor, and 
would maximise the overall offer to allow a significant increase on the 
number of young people who were able to access the school, with 
120 young people able to access the provision in the first year, as 
opposed to a limit of 60 in the original model. 

(2) approved the changes to the overall delivery model and to enter into the 
deed of variation, and noting that the contract variation to the Life Chances 
Fund (LCF) agreement, would be approved separately through an Officer 



Decision Record (ODR);

(3) approved the changes to the delivery model, as summarised in the report, 
with the newly agreed financial model and rate card including the splitting of 
the provision into distinct age-focussed areas, and the competitive 
procurement process for partners who will be responsible for the Key Stage 
4 model;

(4) approved the financial summary, as detailed in paragraphs 29-32 of the 
report which set out the costs, outcomes and rate card for this and 
subsequent years; and 

(5) noted the continued delegated authority to the Director of Learning 
Opportunities and Skills and the Chief Financial Officer, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People, to take all strategic 
decisions pertinent to the delivery of this model via the Contractor, including 
those related to the development of the new model.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Councillor Nuala Fennelly, Cabinet Member for Schools, Young People and 
Schools, introduced a report which outlined the key changes to the plans for the Big 
Picture Learning project in Doncaster. 

It was highlighted that the project would open up access to education and 
qualifications for a group of young people who may find themselves out of the 
education system and struggling to attend school, or to find work later in life.

The original Big Picture project in Doncaster was the first education project funded 
by a social impact bond, with support from the Life Chances fund, on a payment by 
results basis. The Council had worked continuously to support the development of 
the project, and had invested considerable time and energy, and made numerous 
changes over the past year, to improve governance, leadership and the quality of 
delivery.

The Council had used the recent challenges brought on by Covid-19, to review and 
re-evaluate what the Council wanted the provision to deliver for young people. This 
had been the result of lengthy planning and discussions with key partners, and 
particularly with the social investor, Big Issue Invest. Because of this, the Council 
would now be able to deliver a way of engaging young people who were currently 
home educated, experiencing anxiety due to the pandemic, missing from 
education, or at risk of exclusion. The young people were likely to struggle to 
sustain engagement with an appropriate education and were particularly at risk 
during the current period. The areas of the new provision would offer these 
students a highly personalised form of learning, which would be planned around 
their interests and aspirations.

In June 2020, Cabinet had agreed a revised offer of delivery which would enable 
the current provision to act as an alternative provider, offering bespoke support to 
young people in returning into schools, and helping them access learning after 
they’ve transitioned. Cabinet had also supported the development of a new 
provision, working with the Chamber of Commerce and other local providers, to 



immerse young people from Years 10 or 11 into the workplace with access to 
mentoring, extended work experience, relevant qualifications and apprenticeships. 
The report summarised how this would now take place.

This new arrangement would increase the numbers of children who could benefit 
from this contract (from 90 in the first year, to 120 in the second year, as opposed 
to the 60 in total in the previous contract) at a lower cost. The provider would be 
paid upon meeting outcomes around attendance, learning and behaviour as part of 
the contract. A new financial model had been developed, with the same overall 
contract value, which would cost £13, 926 per place on average, as opposed to 
£17,655 in the original contract. The report set out all the main changes around the 
delivery of education provision, contracts and finance. The Contractor was currently 
working to finalise which locally based trusts would be the lead roles in delivering 
the next phase over the coming months.

Cabinet was asked to note the changes being made to the overall provision and the 
numbers of children who would attend, and that approval be given to the changes 
in contracts, and the financial model and ‘rate card’, as summarised in paragraphs 
29 to 31 of the report, which has had to change in order to reflect the changes in 
the method of delivery, and the involvement of other local partners.

To conclude, Councillor Fennelly asked Cabinet to support this exciting and 
innovative project, which she felt would make a real difference to young people, 
employers and residents of Doncaster.

The Deputy Mayor, Councillor Glyn Jones, Cabinet Member for Equalities and 
Housing, welcomed the new delivery model, which he felt was excellent news for 
Doncaster, and would ensure that young people were re-engaged back into 
learning, which would aid their future learning and development, and would help 
deliver better outcomes for young people.  He spoke of how the project had been 
needed for some time and that the Council had recognised that not all young 
people were the same, and that individuals were different and they needed 
individualised learning experiences to better promote their life chances.

The Mayor welcomed the report and the approach taken by the Council to provide 
young people with varied alternative provision and stressed the importance of 
education in helping young people to achieve their full potential, so they got the life 
chances that they deserved.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

There were no other options considered.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Appendix 1 to the report was not for publication because it contained exempt 
information by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, (information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 



7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Riana Nelson, Director of Learning Opportunities, Skills and Culture.

Signed…………………………………………Chair/Decision Maker


